
DAVID W. SLAUGHTER 
RODNEY R. PARKER 
RICHARD A. VAN WAGONER 
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU 
10 Exchange Place, Eleventh Floor 
Post Office Box 45000 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84145 
Telephone:  (801) 521-9000 

Attorneys for Respondents

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION 

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH 
AND OURAY RESERVATION, 

Claimant, 

v. 

JOHN P. JURRIUS; THE JURRIUS 
GROUP LLP; THE JURRIUS OGLE 
GROUP LLP; INDIGENA HOLDINGS, 
LLC; INDIGENA CAPITAL, LP; IN-
DIGENA CAPITAL GP, INC.; and IN-
DIGENA CAPITAL PROJECTS 1 GP, 
LLC, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

COUNTERCLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF 

No. 01-20-0000-3669 

Respondents John Jurrius and the Jurrius Group LLP (“Mr. Jurrius”) submit the 

following Counterclaim for Injunctive Relief against the Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah 

and Ouray Reservation: 

1. On September 3, 2008, the Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Res-

ervation (the “Tribe”) sued Mr. Jurrius, the Jurrius Group LLP and the Jurrius Ogle 

Group LLC in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Case No. 1:08-

CV01888 (“Colorado Litigation”). 
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2. On May 25, 2009, the Tribe and the Colorado defendants entered a Settle-

ment Agreement in the Colorado Litigation. 

3. The Settlement Agreement is between the Tribe and Colorado defendants 

John P. Jurrius, the Jurrius Group LLP, the Jurrius Ogle Group LLC; and Robert E. Ogle 

as to subsection 4(i) only. 

4. Section 4(h) of the Settlement Agreement provides in part: 

The Parties agree not to make, or participate in making of, any statements, 
written or oral, that criticize, disparage, or defame the goodwill or reputa-
tion of, or which are intended to embarrass or adversely affect the morale 
of, any of the other Parties. . . . 

5. Section 12 of the Settlement Agreement provides in part:  

Confidentiality 

The Parties agree that the terms of this Agreement are strictly confi-
dential, and that neither Party shall disclose this Agreement or its terms to 
any other person or entity. . . .  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
above, the Parties agree to make a joint announcement, within five business 
days after the effective date that they have agreed to the dismissal of the 
Action, and the Parties agree that they shall make no other public state-
ments regarding the settlement of the Action or the existence or terms of 
this Agreement except to refer to the agreed-upon joint announcement. 

6. Section 15 of the Settlement Agreement provides in part: 

No Admission of Liability 

It is expressly understood by Plaintiff and Defendants that this 
Agreement is not to be construed as a an admission of liability on the part 
of any party, all of whom expressly deny liability in connection with or re-
lated to the claims or counterclaims brought against them in this Action.  It 
is expressly understood by Plaintiff and Defendants that neither this Agree-
ment nor any of the negotiations, transactions, or proceedings connected in 
any way with this Agreement shall be construed or deemed to be evidence 
of any liability, any wrongdoing, or an admission on the part of any of the 
Parties hereto or their representatives, whether or not alleged in the Action; 
nor shall this Agreement or any dispute between the Parties be offered or 
received in evidence in any proceeding to prove any liability, any wrongdo-
ing, or an admission on the part of any Party or for any other purpose . . . . 
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7. The Tribe and Mr. Lynn Becker are currently in litigation in the United 

States District Court, District of Utah, Case Nos. 2:16-CV-579 and 2:16-CV-958, and in 

the Utah District Court (“Becker Litigation”). 

8. In a December 16, 2019 letter from counsel for the Tribe to counsel for Mr. 

Becker, challenging Mr. Jurrius’ response to a subpoena issued in the Becker Litigation, 

the Tribe disclosed to counsel for Mr. Becker that the Tribe had reached and entered a 

“Settlement Agreement” with Mr. Jurrius in the Colorado Litigation.  The Tribe said: 

[T]he documents produced by John Jurrius violate the terms of both the 
Protective Order and the Settlement Agreement entered in the Ute 
Indian Tribe v. Jurrius litigation when he produced more than 300 
pages of documentation in the Becker litigation, most of which is privileged, 
and all of which Jurrius had obtained by virtue of his work as the Tribe’s 
Financial Advisor or through the Jurrius [Colorado] [L]itigation.  When you 
provided this production to the Tribe, we notified you that the documents 
are “Confidential Information – Attorney Eyes Only” pursuant to the stipu-
lation to the motion to quash.  You chose to disregard this notice and listed 
many as exhibits for the upcoming evidentiary hearing without any such 
designation or without attempting to comply with the standard protective 
order.  The Tribe intends to seek enforcement of the protective order and 
settlement agreement in the Jurrius litigation as well as the stand-
ard protective order in the Becker litigation. . . . 

9. On January 6, 2020, counsel for the Tribe announced to Judge Waddoups 

on the record that the Tribe and Mr. Jurrius had entered a “Settlement Agreement” in the 

Colorado Litigation.  Mr. Isom was cross-examining Tribe Councilman Wopsock.  During 

cross examination, beginning on page 70 of the court transcript, Mr. Isom asked why Mr. 

Wopsock had been removed from the Tribal Business Committee.  Through a series of 

objections and colloquy, counsel for the Tribe explained: 

Your Honor I believe he is asking about the lawsuit that the Tribe filed against Mr. 
Jurrius and Mr. . . . 

What Councilman Wopsock is referring to, is a stipulated settlement
where the Tribe is not permitted to answer certain questions about Mr. 
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Jurrius or it will run afoul of that stipulated settlement.  And that is the 
gag order that Councilman Wopsock is referring to. 

January 6, 2020 Tr. at 72-73 (emphasis added).  Mr. Isom responded: 

And by putting him on the stand they put at issue his credibility.  I ought to 
be able to examine that.  There is no – if they wanted to hedge on him about 
and make a showing of restrictions that is one thing.  There is no showing. 

Id. at 73.  Counsel for the Tribe replied: 

I mean do you want me to provide – it is a confidential settlement between 
the Tribe and Mr. Jurrius.  Mr. Jurrius has copies of that and counsel has 
copies of that. . . . 

Id. (emphasis added). 

10. The Tribe’s First Amended Complaint in federal Case No. 2:16-CV-579, cap-

tioned Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation, et al. v. Honorable Barry G. 

Lawrence and Lynn B. Becker, makes the following disparaging, false and malicious al-

legations, among others, about Mr. Jurrius and the other signatories to the Settlement 

Agreement: 

For a period of seven years, from 2000 through 2007, a cabal of unscrupu-
lous non-Indians insinuated themselves into  the Ute Tribe’s government 
and its Energy and Minerals Department and, through a pattern of fraud, 
subterfuge and bullying, attempted to secure for themselves an interest in 
the Tribe’s oil and gas mineral estate.  Working ostensibly as tribal “employ-
ees” or “Independent contractors,” the coterie of unscrupulous individuals 
manipulated tribal members, manipulated tribal officers and departments, 
manipulated facts and numbers, and manipulated the Tribe’s oil/gas trans-
actions in a manner that  was both fraudulent and a gross breach of the in-
dividuals’ fiduciary duties as employees and agents of the Ute Tribe. . . . 

Other unscrupulous individuals and  entities included John P. Jurrius, the 
Tribe’s purported “Financial Consultant,” and his business entities, the 
Jurrius  Group  LLP and the Jurrius Ogle  Group LLC, whom the Tribe sued 
in 2008 on multiple  counts of civil wrongdoing, including fraud and con-
version . . . . 

Mr. Jurrius—the Tribe’s purported “Financial Consultant”—installed him-
self as the Venture Fund Board’s Executive Director and Secretary.  A sub-
set of the Venture Fund Board—the Board’s Executive Officers, consisting 
of Defendant Becker, Mr. Jurrius and Jurrius’ business partner Bob Ogle—
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were charged with analyzing potential investments, business opportunities 
and contracts, and making recommendations to the Venture Funds Board 
whether to engage in particular investments and business opportunities.  In 
effect, Defendant Becker and Messrs. Jurrius and Ogle appointed them-
selves Executive Officers of the Venture Fund and in that capacity con-
trolled—and in fact, usurped the authority of—the Venture Fund Board, the 
very entity that was supposed to oversee their actions and approve or dis-
approve of their recommendations. . . . 

On May 4, 2005, at the behest of Defendant Becker and Messrs. Jurrius and 
Ogle, the Tribe simultaneously organized Ute Energy Holdings LLC and Ute 
Energy LLC, and entered into a series of complicated, convoluted commer-
cial transactions that were designed, inter alia, to transfer interests in the 
Ute Tribe’s mineral estate to Defendant Becker and Messrs. Jurrius and 
Ogle, through the business entities, the Jurrius Group and the Jurrius/Ogle 
Group. . . . 

The complex, multi-tiered transactions were planned deliberately to both 
facilitate and simultaneously obscure and conceal the fraudulent transfer of 
tribal assets to the unscrupulous non-Indians.  These transactions, de-
scribed below, were the subject of the Tribe’s claims against Mr. Jurrius and 
his business entities in Ute Indian Tribe v. Jurrius, et al., case number 1:08-
cv-01888, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado . . . . 

First Amended Complaint, filed June17, 2016, Dkt. No. 4, at 4-7. 

11. The Tribe made virtually identical allegations about Mr. Jurrius in the after-

filed Case No. 2:16-CV-958, captioned Lynn D. Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah 

& Ouray Reservation, et al. See, e.g., Tribe’s Answer to the Amended Complaint, Coun-

terclaim and Third-Party Complaint, filed September 20, 2016, Dkt. No. 16, at 10-13.  See 

also Tribe’s Second Amended Answer to the Complaint, Counterclaim and Third-Party 

Complaint, filed September 24, 2016, Dkt. No. 34, at 10-13. 

12. On information and belief, the Tribe or its attorneys, in their capacity as 

agents for the Tribe, have made similar false, malicious, inflammatory and disparaging 

representations to others, or have separately disseminated copies of its complaint and 

related allegations to third parties. 
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13. Mr. Jurrius, who works with and among a number of Native Tribes in North 

America, has no means by which he is able to respond to the Tribe’s disparaging, false and 

malicious allegations against and about him. 

14. Moreover, in placing these and other disparaging, false and malicious state-

ments about Mr. Jurrius in the public domain, the Tribe chose not to share the rest of the 

story, which includes: 

a. Defendants in the Colorado Litigation denied all allegations of 

wrongdoing; 

b. Defendants in the Colorado Litigation filed a counterclaim against 

the Tribe; 

c. The Tribe and defendants/counterclaimants settled the Colorado 

Litigation within approximately nine months of its filing on terms that included a 

mutual release of all claims; 

d. The Settlement Agreement included the Tribe’s payment of substan-

tial sums to counterclaimants; 

e. The parties to the Settlement Agreement stipulated and agreed that 

no party was found to be liable and all parties denied any and all liability. 

15. The Tribe voluntarily entered the Settlement Agreement in which it agreed 

to be barred from disclosing its existence or terms. 

16. The Tribe voluntarily entered the Settlement Agreement in which it agreed 

to barred from “making of, any statements, written or oral, that criticize, disparage, or 

defame the goodwill or reputation of, or which are intended to embarrass or adversely 

affect the morale of, any of the other Parties.” 
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17. The Tribe’s conduct as alleged is in breach of the Settlement Agreement, 

including sections 4 and 12. 

18. Mr. Jurrius asks the Panel to enjoin the Tribe as follows: from breaching 

and violating the terms of the Settlement Agreement including Sections 4 and 12; not to 

make public disclosure of the fact of the Settlement Agreement between the Tribe and 

defendants/counterclaimants in the Colorado Litigation; not to make public disclosures 

of the contents of the Settlement Agreement between the Tribe and defendants/counter-

claimants in the Colorado Litigation; and to absolutely refrain from making any dispar-

aging, false or malicious statements or allegations about, criticism of or defamatory state-

ments about Mr. Jurrius in violation of the non-disparagement clause in the Settlement 

Agreement. 

DATED:  July 27, 2020 

SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU 

By  
David W. Slaughter 
Rodney R. Parker 
Richard A. Van Wagoner 
Attorneys for Respondents

4812-2077-5109, v. 2
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